modified retrospective approach pursuant to IFRS 17.C6 is used for underwriting years before the 2015

financial year. The modification relates to the lock-in yield curves and approximations of historical data for

individual GICs. The fair value approach is not used.

The fully retrospective approach is used for the fire, property, and hail portfolios in the inward reinsurance

business and for reinsurance contracts held. The data needed for this, particularly the forecasts for future cash

flows for premiums, amortization patterns, and actual cash flows, is available owing to the short coverage

periods.

85

 DZ BANK

2023 Half-Year Financial Report

Interim consolidated financial statements

Notes

Retrospective initial application resulted in the following adjustments to the income statement, statement of

comprehensive income, and balance sheet:

Income statement for the period January 1 to June 30, 2022

€ million

Jan. 1–

Jun. 30, 2022

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Jan. 1–

Jun. 30, 2022

after

restatement

(…)

Premiums earned  9,746  -9,746  -

Insurance service result  -  1,051  1,051

Gains and losses on investments held by insurance companies and other insurance company gains

and losses  -3,364  -238  -3,602

(…)

Insurance benefit payments  -4,735  4,735  -

Insurance business operating expenses  -1,628  1,628  -

Insurance finance income or expenses  -  2,367  2,367

(…)

Profit before taxes  1,141  -203  938

Income taxes  -360  -2  -362

Net profit  781  -204  577

Attributable to:

Shareholders of DZ BANK  753  -124  629

Non-controlling interests  28  -81  -53

Statement of comprehensive income for the period January 1 to June 30, 2022

€ million

Jan. 1–

Jun. 30, 2022

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Jan. 1–

Jun. 30, 2022

after

restatement

Net profit  781  -204  577

Other comprehensive income/loss  -4,731  1,979  -2,752

Items that may be reclassified to the income statement  -4,699  2,313  -2,386

Gains and losses on debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income  -6,918  -10,863  -17,781

Exchange differences on currency translation of foreign operations  6  29  35

Insurance finance income or expenses included in other comprehensive income  -  14,190  14,190

(…)

Income taxes  2,206  -1,043  1,163

Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement  -32  -335  -367

Gains and losses on equity instruments for which the fair value OCI option has been exercised  -372  -568  -940

(…)

Gains and losses arising from remeasurement of defined benefit plans  442  10  452

Income taxes  -87  223  136

Total comprehensive income/loss  -3,950  1,774  -2,176

Attributable to:

Shareholders of DZ BANK  -3,461  1,674  -1,787

Non-controlling interests  -489  100  -389

86

 DZ BANK

2023 Half-Year Financial Report

Interim consolidated financial statements

Notes

Balance sheet as at January 1, 2022

ASSETS

€ million

Jan. 1, 2022

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Jan. 1, 2022

after

restatement

(…)

Investments held by insurance companies  129,119  -538  128,581

(…)

Income tax assets  1,141  4,703  5,844

Other assets  6,501  -599  5,902

(…)

Total assets  627,273  3,565  630,838

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

€ million

Jan. 1, 2022

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Jan. 1, 2022

after

restatement

(…)

Insurance liabilities  118,863  -118,863  -

Insurance contract liabilities  -  117,461  117,461

Income tax liabilities  1,456  5,540  6,996

Other liabilities  10,797  -2,082  8,715

(…)

Equity  28,661  1,510  30,171

Shareholders’ equity  26,860  1,143  28,003

(…)

Retained earnings  12,581  976  13,557

Reserve from other comprehensive income  1,651  168  1,818

(…)

Non-controlling interests  1,801  366  2,167

Total equity and liabilities  627,273  3,565  630,838

87

 DZ BANK

2023 Half-Year Financial Report

Interim consolidated financial statements

Notes

Balance sheet as at December 31, 2022

ASSETS

€ million

Dec. 31,

2022

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Dec. 31,

2022

after

restatement

(…)

Investments held by insurance companies  105,955  -407  105,548

(…)

Income tax assets  3,428  2,349  5,777

Other assets  7,204  -585  6,619

(…)

Total assets  627,041  1,356  628,397

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

€ million

Dec. 31,

2022

before

restatement

 Amount of

restatement

 Dec. 31,

2022

after

restatement

(…)

Insurance liabilities  103,795  -103,795  -

Insurance contract liabilities  -  97,649  97,649

Income tax liabilities  1,063  4,509  5,572

Other liabilities  10,999  -2,039  8,960

(…)

Equity  23,076  5,033  28,109

Shareholders’ equity  21,967  4,290  26,257

(…)

Retained earnings  13,482  1,274  14,756

Reserve from other comprehensive income  -4,142  3,015  -1,127

(…)

Non-controlling interests  1,109  743  1,852

Total equity and liabilities  627,041  1,356  628,397

Initial application of IFRS 17 has also resulted in adjustments to the statement of changes in equity and

statement of cash flows as well as to the disclosures in the notes to the financial statements listed below.

Where relevant, the new balance sheet and income statement structures have been used. The adjustments

have been made in note 05 (segment information), note 11 (insurance service result), note 12 (gains and

losses on investments held by insurance companies and other insurance company gains and losses), note 13

(insurance finance income or expenses), note 18 (items reclassified to the income statement), note 19 (income